
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Coles (Chair), Ayre, Runciman and Webb 

Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York Health & 
Care Collaborative 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Yorkshire, York & 
Selby - Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - York Place Director 
Jamaila Hussain - Director of Prevention & 
Commissioning, City of York Council 
Shaun Jones – Interim Director, Humber and North 
Yorkshire Locality, NHS England and Improvement 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children’s and 
Education, City of York Council 
Simon Morritt - Chief Executive, York & Scarborough 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care Group 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, City of York 
Council 
Lisa Winward - Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 
 

 

Date: Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 



 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 

are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board held on 15 March 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation 
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 21 July 2023. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Report of the York Health and Care Partnership   (Pages 11 - 194) 
 This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board regarding the work of the York Health and Care 
Partnership, progress to date and next steps. The report also 
provides an update on the development of Humber and North 
Yorkshire ICB's Joint Forward Plan.  
 

5. Discussion Paper: Review/Reset of York's 
Health and Wellbeing Board   

(Pages 195 - 212) 

 This report is predominantly a discussion paper for Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) members to consider a variety of ideas 
to shape the Board going forward. The intention is to use the 
discussion to revise the HWBB Terms of Reference and present 
these at the September meeting of the Board for approval before 
they are submitted to Full Council for inclusion within the local 
authority’s constitution. 
 

6. Healthwatch York Report: Breaking Point, A 
Recent History of Mental Health Crisis Care in 
York   

(Pages 213 - 326) 

 This report is for the attention and action of Board members, 
sharing a report from Healthwatch York which shares local 
experiences of seeking support for a mental health crisis in the city. 
 

7. Healthwatch York Report: Health and the Cost 
of Living in York   

(Pages 327 - 372) 

 This report is for the attention and action of Board members, 
sharing a report from Healthwatch York which looks at the results 
of the second Healthwatch York survey exploring the health 
impacts of the rising cost of living. 

  
8. For Information Only - Healthwatch York 

Annual Report   
(Pages 373 - 400) 

 This report is for information only, sharing details about the 
activities of Healthwatch York in 2022/23 with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Reece Williams 
Telephone No – 01904 551088  
Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

mailto:reece.williams@york.gov.uk


Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 15 March 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Runciman, Looker and Waller 
Siân Balsom - Manager, Healthwatch York 
Dr Emma Broughton - Joint Chair of York 
Health & Care Collaborative 
Brian Cranna - Director of Operations and 
Transformation, Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust (substitute for Zoe 
Campbell)  
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - York Place Director 
Shaun Jones - Interim Director Humber and 
North Yorkshire Locality, NHS England and 
Improvement 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children’s 
and Education Services, City of York Council 
Simon Morritt - Chief Executive, York & 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
John Pattinson - Operations Director, 
Independent Care Group (substitute for Mike 
Padgham) 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council 
 
Peter Roderick - Consultant in Public Health, 
City of York Council/NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tracy Wallis - Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Coordinator, City of York 
Council 

Apologies Councillor Craghill 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, 
Yorkshire, York & Selby - Tees, Esk & Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
Jamaila Hussain - Corporate Director Adult 
Social Care and Integration, City of York 
Council 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
Lisa Winward - Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 

 

133. Declarations of Interest (16:32)  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

134. Minutes (16:33)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2023 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

135. Public Participation (16:33)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

136. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Annual Update (16:35)  
 
The Public Health Specialist Practitioner Advanced, City of York 
Council, outlined a report which provided an update on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), including work 
undertaken in the last year by the York Population Health Hub 
and planned work for the coming year.  
 
He provided an overview of the needs of the city before stating 
that the JSNA is themed across the four ‘life courses’ which 
were Start Well, Live Well, Mental Health and Age Well. He then 
n
[...]
leted. 

Page 9



Resolved:  

i. That Healthwatch York’s report, Dementia Support: 
Listening to People Living with Dementia in York be 
received. 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York 
and acknowledge the voices heard during the development of 
the Dementia Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 6.26 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 25 July 2023  
 
 
Report of the York Health and Care Partnership  
 
Summary 

1. This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) regarding the work of the York Health and Care Partnership 
(YHCP), progress to date and next steps. The report also provides an 
update on the development of Humber and North Yorkshire ICB's 
Joint Forward Plan.  

Background 

2. Partners across York Place continue to work closely together to 
commission and deliver integrated services for our population. The 
YHCP shares the vision of the York Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
that in 2032, York will be healthier, and that health will be fairer.  

The YHCP has an Executive Committee (shadow) which is the forum 
through which senior Partnership leaders collaborate to oversee the 
delivery of the Partnership priorities. The Executive Committee meets 
monthly, and minutes from meetings held in 2023 are available in 
Annexes A to G. 

This report provides an update to the York Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the YHCP's progress since the last report provided in 
January 2023.  

3. Update on the work of the YHCP  

YHCP Priorities  

Since the January 2023 update the YHCP has agreed a set of 
priorities for the next five years. This five-year period aligns with 
Humber and North Yorkshire's Joint Forward Plan, which sets out 
how the ICB and its partners will contribute and deliver its strategy 
from 2023-2028 (see section of this report).  

Page 11 Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=763&MI
[...]
evention and health inequalities: 
Programme to support people to start well, live well and age 
well by ensuring that people feel included and know what to do 
if they need help. The Programme has six strategic priorities 
that will deliver ICS wide and Place based work to support the 
switch to prevention and focus on population health.  

 
Next steps 

 
The YHCP continues to develop and mature partnership arrangements 
in preparation for delivery of integration priorities in York.  

Recommendation: 

The Health and Well Being Board is asked: 

i. To receive the Joint Forward Plan and provide any feedback on 
the approach that can support the ongoing development of the 
planning process for future iterations. 

ii. To note the content of the report and progress made.  

Reason: To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board up to date with the 
work of the York Health and Care Partnership. 
 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

Contact Details 

Author: Anna Basilico, 
Head of Population Health 
and Partnerships, Humber, 
and North Yorkshire ICB 
(York Place) 
a.basilico@nhs.net 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell, NHS Place 
Director  
 
Ian Floyd, Chief Operating Officer CYC 
and York Place Lead  

  

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 04/07/23 

 
    

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
Annexes 
 
Annexes A – G: YHCP minutes December 2022 – June 2023  
Annex H: York Health and Care Prospectus  
Annex I:  Humber and North Yorkshire ICB Joint Forward Plan  
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 

 

 

 

Monday 19 December 2022, 12:30 - 15:00 

Severus Meeting Room; First Floor, West Offices 

Chair: Ian Floyd  

                                                 Minutes – draft  

Present 

Ian Floyd (Chair) Chief Operating Officer City of York Council (CYC) 

Simon Morritt Chief Executive Y&STHFT 

Professor Karen 
Bryan  
 

Vice Chancellor York St John University 
(representing higher education) 

Simon Bell Finance Director York Place: 
Humber and North Yorkshire 
Integ
[...]
 

Continue to invest in Health and 
Wellbeing Programmes in Primary Care

Recover the dementia diagnosis 
rate to 66.7%

I am as active as I can be

My wishes are known and  
respected

Increase the use of rehabilitation and 
reablement and support at home for 
palliative care

We are able to talk confidently 
with patients about their end of 
life wishes

Develop an ICS strategy for palliative 
and end of life care for children and 
young people

My wishes are known and  
respected

Develop the ICB strategy and delivery 
plan, responding to the priorities 
identified in the stocktake

Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership

110

Page 192



Joint Forward Plan - appendix

111

Page 193



Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership
Health House

Grange Park Lane

Willerby

HU10 6DT

Email: hnyicb.contactus@nhs.net

Web: www.humberandnorthyorkshire.org.uk

Twitter: @HNYPartnership
Publication date:  July 2023

Version 1.0

Page 194



 

 

  

   

  
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
25 July 2023 

 
Report of the Acting Director of Public Health and the NHS Place Director 
for York, York Health and Care Partnership 
 

Discussion Paper: Review/Reset of York’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB) 

 
Summary 

1. Over the past 18 months there have been many changes within the 
health and social care system; including the abolition of Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and the introduction of Integrated 
Care Boards (ICBs) and associated Place Executive Committees 
Additionally, the Health and Wellbeing Board have approved a new 
10-year Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy and delivery action 
plan. 

2. These provide the HWBB with an opportunity to review how it might 
want to operate during the coming years. 

3. As a reminder, this report sets out the statutory functions of the 
HWBB as well as its status within the new NHS arrangements. 
However, this is predominantly a discussion paper for HWBB 
members to consider a variety of i
[...]
 HWBB 
does not deliver against the ambitions and goals in its Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy the overarching goal of reducing the 
gap in healthy life expectancy between the richest and poorest 
communities in York might not be met. 

 
Recommendations 

 
i. The HWBB are asked to discuss the themes highlighted in 

this report with specific reference to the summary set out in 
paragraph 39 of this report. 

ii. Following on from this that any changes to the Board’s 
Terms of Reference be brought back to the September 
meeting of the HWBB for approval before being referred to 
Full Council for approval. 

iii. For the Monitoring Officer to ensure that the Council’s 
Constitution is updated to incorporate any revisions to the 
Terms of Reference once they have been agreed by the 
HWBB and by Full Council. 

Reason:  In order to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
continues to undertake its statutory functions 
appropriately and effectively and continues to strengthen 
local partnership arrangements. 

 

Page 204



 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-Ordinator 
Telephone: 01904 551714 
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 

 
Peter Roderick 
Acting Director of Public Health  
 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell 
NHS Place Director for York 
York Health and Care Partnership 
 
Report 
Approved 

 
Date    30/06/23 

 
 

Wards Affected:   
 

All 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers 
Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Annexes 
Annex A: Working Better Together as a System 

Page 205

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s163774/Annex%20Di%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202022-32.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Working better together  
as a system

Page 207



Thank you for making time to read this 

at‑a‑glance guide to our Integrated Care 

System Operating Framework and our 

governance structures: Its deli
[...]
experiencing 
mental ill health. 

 Implications 

7. There are no specialist implications from this report.  

 Financial  

There are no financial implications in this report. 

 Human Resources (HR)  

There are no HR implications in this report. 

 Equalities    

There are no equalities implications in this report. 

 Legal 

There are no legal implications in this report. 

 Crime and Disorder  

There are no crime and disorder implications in this report. 

 Information Technology (IT) 

There are no IT implications in this report. 

 Property 

There are no property implications in this report. 

 Other 

There are no other implications in this report. 

 Risk Management 

8. There are no risks associated with this report.  

  

  

Page 215



 

Recommendations 

9. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

i. Receive Healthwatch York’s report, Breaking Point: A recent 
history of mental health crisis care. 

ii. Confirm how they wish to be informed on progress against 

the recommendations within the report. 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York, be 
aware of what members of the public are telling us and identify the best 
route for the development of partnership improvement plans. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Siân Balsom 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
01904 621133 

Siân Balsom 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
01904 621133 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12/07/23 

    

Wards Affected: All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
Annex A – Breaking Point: A recent history of mental health crisis care 

Breaking-Point-Mental-Health-Crisis-Care-June-2023-updated.pdf 

(healthwatchyork.co.uk) 
 

Page 216

https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/Breaking-Point-Mental-Health-Crisis-Care-June-2023-updated.pdf
https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/Breaking-Point-Mental-Health-Crisis-Care-June-2023-up
[...]
t. 

 Equalities    

There are no equalities implications in this report. 

 Legal 

There are no legal implications in this report. 

 Crime and Disorder  

There are no crime and disorder implications in this report. 

 Information Technology (IT) 

There are no IT implications in this report. 

 Property 

There are no property implications in this report. 

 Other 

There are no other implications in this report. 

Risk Management 

9. There are no risks associated with this report.  

  

  

Page 329



 

Recommendations 

10. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

i. Receive Healthwatch York’s report, Health and the Cost of 
Living in York. 

ii. Request responses to the recommendations from the bodies 
named within the report. 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York, be 
aware of what members of the public are telling us and respond to the 
issues raised. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Siân Balsom 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
01904 621133 

Siân Balsom 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
01904 621133 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12/07/23 

    

Wards Affected: All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
Annex A – https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2023/06/Health-and-the-Cost-of-Living-in-York-May-

2023.pdf 
 

Page 330

https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/Health-and-the-Cost-of-Living-in-York-May-2023.pdf
https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/Health-and-the-Cost-of-Living-in-York-May-2023.pdf
https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/Health-and-the-Cost-of-Living-in-York-May-2023.pdf


 

 
[Enter sub-heading]  

 
Health and the cost of living in York  
May 2023 

Page 331



 

Health and the cost of living in York: May 2023 
1 

Contents 
Content warning: Contains reference to mental ill-health, self 
harm, distress  
 

Contents ...................
[...]
@healthwatch.york

hw_york

Healthwatch York

Page 399



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Report of the York Health and Care Partnership
	Annex A - December 22 YHCP minutes
	Annex B - Jan 23 YHCP minutes
	Annex C - Feb 23 YHCP Final Minutes
	Annex D - March 23 YHCP minutes
	Annex E - April 23 YHCP minutes
	Annex F - May 2023 YHCP minutes
	Annex G - June 2023 YHCP minutes
	Annex H - York Health and Care Prospectus
	Annex I - Joint-Forward-Plan-How-we-will-deliver-our-strategy-from-2023-to-2028

	5 Discussion Paper: Review/Reset of York's Health and Wellbeing Board
	Annex A - Working better together as a system

	6 Healthwatch York Report: Breaking Point, A Recent History of Mental Health Crisis Care in York
	Annex A - Breaking-Point-Mental-Health-Crisis-Care-June-2023-updated

	7 Healthwatch York Report: Health and the Cost of Living in York
	Annex A - Health-and-the-Cost-of-Living-in-York-May-2023

	8 For Information Only - Healthwatch York Annual Report
	Annex A - Healthwatch-York-Annual-Report-2022-2023




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 25 July 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 
 
 

Councillors Coles (Chair), Runciman, Webb 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York 
Health & Care Collaborative 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Tees, 
Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
Michelle Carrington – Director of Quality and 
Nursing, North Yorkshire and York (Substitute 
for Sarah Coltman-Lovell) 
Simon Morritt – Chief Executive, York & 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Michael Melvin – Director of Adults 
Safeguarding (Substitute for Jamaila 
Hussain) 
John Pattinson – Chief Executive, 
Independent Care Group (Substitute for Mike 
Padgham) 
Peter Roderick – Consultant in Public Health, 
City of York Council/NHS Humber & North 
Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership 
(Substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, 
Education & Skills (Substitute for Martin 
Kelly) 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 
Tracy Wallis – Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Coordinator, City of York 
Council 

Apologies Councillor Ayre 
Jamaila Hussain – Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care and Integration 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of 



Children’s and Education Services 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health for 
City of York 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell – Place Director, NHS 
Humber & North Yorkshire Health and Care 
Partnership 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
Shaun Jones – Humber and North Yorkshire 
Locality Interim Director, NHS England and 
Improvement 

 

144. Declarations of Interest (4:36pm)  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

145. Minutes (4:36pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 15 March 2023 be approved as an 

accurate record. 

 
 

146. Public Participation (4:37pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak 

under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 

[Assistant Director, Education & Skills arrived at 4:38pm] 

Flick Williams spoke about mental health and Covid-19, asking 
members to consider Covid-19 as an ongoing issue, and not 
something in the past. She highlighted that public health was a 
shared public responsibility, and not just for individuals to care 
for themselves. She also mentioned how attitudes to Covid-19 
precautions had dropped and that people should still be 
concerned at taking precautions for Covid. 

 
Cat Ownes spoke on agenda item 6 – Healthwatch York Report: 
Breaking Point, A Recent History of Mental Health Crisis Care in 



York. Cat raised concerns with the absence of Autism and 
ADHD in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and stated 
that the Autism Strategy had been out-of-date since 2021. She 
highlighted that the report shows how difficult it was for people 
to access support. She also discussed misdiagnosis and how 
some people were diagnosed with mental health illness when 
they should receive support. 

 
Hazel Kerrison also spoke on agenda item 6. Hazel stated there 
was a misunderstanding between mental health and 
neurodivergence, and there was a stigma around personality 
disorders. Many people received incorrect diagnoses and 
therefore received inadequate support that was not fitting with 
their situation. She explained people with personality disorders 
often face prejudice and discrimination when these disorders 
show on their records. She also discussed the lack of services 
available in York specifically targeted towards Autistic and 
ADHD individuals, and stated those that are available were hard 
to find. 
 
 

147. Report of the York Health and Care Partnership (4:48pm)  
 
The Director of Nursing and Quality presented a report which 

provided an update to the Board regarding the work of the York 

Health and Care Partnership (YHCP). It was indicated that 

YHCP was transferring pathways of care and reducing 

inequalities, and it was discussed how the Council were on top 

of upcoming issues. She also told the board that the YHCP was 

the first in the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to have a population 

health hub. 

 

In response to questions from members, the Director of Nursing 

and Quality confirmed that mental health was a priority for the 

YHCP, and that services were being improved all the time. She 

noted that a new A&E department which was opening at York 

hospital would provide more resources for those in crisis 

needing help with their mental health. 

 

The Consultant in Public Health, City of York Council highlighted 

how health melas were being used to engage the public in 

mental health and public health discussions and help residents 

access health resources such as blood pressure monitoring. He 



noted that These were typically used more in communities 

where health inequalities were known to exist. 

 

It was recorded that a School Attendance Reintegration worker 

would be appointed within the Learning Support Hub to work 

with the attendance team to understand trends on absence, and 

to work on helping get long-term absent children back into 

education. 

 

Resolved: 

 

i. That the Joint Forward Plan be received and that the 

Board provided feedback on its approach that can 

support the ongoing development of the planning 

process for future iterations.  

ii. That the contents of the report and the progress made be 

noted. 

 

Reason: To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board up to date 

with the work of the York Health and Care Partnership. 

 
 

148. Discussion Paper: Review/Reset of York's Health and 
Wellbeing Board (5:04pm)  
 
The Consultant in Public Health presented a report setting out 

the statutory functions of the Board as well as its status within 

the new NHS arrangements. It was stated that the changes 

involved in this report has been trialled at various other Health 

and Wellbeing Boards. The report shows that health inequalities 

predominantly come from education, home, and lifestyle 

conditions such as health and salary conditions for families, 

highlighting that the focus should not just be surrounding the 

NHS, but also other factors of Health and Wellbeing.  

 

The Board discussed how agenda items and Board meetings 

should be organised and discussed The Consultant in Public 

Health’s suggestion of dividing the time into thirds for agenda 

management to give the Board an effective focus and not let 

time be wasted. 

 



The Assistant Director, Education & Skills raised the issue of 

special educational needs and disability (SEND) within the 

Board and stated that reports are rarely formally presented to 

the HWBB from the Local Area Send Partnership. It was 

discussed that the Board should hold conversations with the 

YHCP to decide what issues and topics were brought to the 

Board, so that the overlap was limited, and workloads were not 

duplicated.  

 

Questions were asked regarding the action tracker, and how 

issues that have been raised can be followed up to ensure 

progress was being made. The possibility of a Task & Finish 

Group being formed to investigate and follow up on actions, and 

report back to the Board was raised. The Consultant in Public 

Health noted that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan 

was in place and was one of the documents that held the Board 

accountable. He noted that when Healthwatch brought a report 

with recommendations for partners, they would follow up on 

actions via email. It was suggested that the Terms of Reference 

(ToRs) could be updated to publicly assure that partners 

respond to recommendations. 

 

It was then agreed that the ToRs would be looked at with the 

comments made by board members considered and brought 

back to the Board at the next meeting.  

 

Resolved: 

i. That the themes highlighted within the report were 

discussed with specific reference to the summary set 

out in paragraph 39 of this report. 

ii. That any changes to the Board’s Terms of Reference be 

brought back to the September meeting of the HWBB 

for approval before being referred to Full Council for 

approval. 

iii. For the Monitoring Officer to ensure that the Council’s 

Constitution be updated to incorporate any revisions to 

the Terms of Reference once they have been agreed 

by the HWBB and Full Council.  
 

Reason: In order to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board 

continues to undertake its statutory functions appropriately and 



effectively and continues to strengthen local partnership 

arrangements. 

 
[The meeting paused at 5:36pm and reconvened at 5:42pm.] 

 
149. Healthwatch York Report: Breaking Point, A Recent History 

of Mental Health Crisis Care in York (5:42pm)  
 
The Healthwatch York Manager presented a report which 

detailed the local experiences of residents in seeking support for 

a mental health crisis in the city. She also listed the 

organisations Healthwatch York regularly worked with, including 

the York Multiple Complex Needs Network. 

In response to questions from the Board, the Managing Director 
(North Yorkshire, York and Selby) for Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust explained that: 

 The Crisis phoneline had recently been updated to replace 

the previous multiple phone numbers into one number 

which can then divert people to the relevant team. This 

had increased the number of calls received and had  also 

increased the pickup rate of calls to 60%. 

 Calls which were not answered but received a call back 

are not counted in these statistics. 

 Due to capacity people often had to call multiple times to 

get through. As face-face-face meetings were the priority 

due to resource issues. 

 COVID-19 had increased the number of calls received by 

the crisis line. Many organisations which were not deemed 

as crisis organisations have since turned into crisis 

organisations to assist with demand. 

 More people were being sent to A&E for mental health 

help than before and early-intervention could  reduce the 

strain upon both the Crisis Line and A&E. 

The Chief Constable indicated how the Police often received 
crisis calls that should be dealt with via the crisis line, however 
when calls were received relating to risk to life, the Police were 
the right first point of contact. The Chief Constable highlighted a 
‘Right Care Right Person’ approach. 
 
It was suggested by the Consultant in Public Health and agreed 
by the board that this report will be revisited along with the 
revised ToRs. 



 
 
 
Resolved: 
  

i. That the Healthwatch York’s report, Breaking Point: A 

recent history of mental health crisis care, be received.  

ii. That the Board Confirm how they wished to be informed 

on progress against the recommendations within the 

report.  

 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York, 
be aware of what members of the public are telling us and 
identify the best route for the development of partnership 
improvement plans. 
 
 

150. Healthwatch York Report: Health and the Cost of Living in 
York (6:14pm)  
 
A report was presented by the Healthwatch York Manager 

which analysed the results of the second Healthwatch York 

survey exploring the health impacts of the rising cost of living. It 

was outlined that the number of people using food banks had 

increased and more residents were struggling to eat healthily. 

She also highlighted that residents were not heating their homes 

due to increased energy costs.  

 

Board members then echoed these the prevalence of these 

issues and then: 

Resolved:  
 

i. That the Healthwatch York’s report, Health and the 

Cost of Living in York, be received.  

ii. That the Board requested responses to the 

recommendations from the bodies named within the 

report.  

 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York, 

be aware of what members of the public are telling us and 

respond to the issues raised. 

 



 

 
151. For Information Only - Healthwatch York Annual Report 

(6:29pm)  
 
Resolved: 

 

i. That the Healthwatch York’s Annual Report be received.  

 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


